## RESOLUTION REQUESTING REDUCTION OF SPEED LIMIT ON SALMON CREEK ROAD

## **RESOLUTION 24-**

## RESOLUTION REQUESTING REDUCTION OF SPEED LIMIT ON SALMON CREEK ROAD

The following Resolution was duly presented for consideration by the Town Board:

WHEREAS, at the Lansing Town Board meeting on August 15, 2018, the board approved Resolution 18-121, supporting the reduction of the speed limit on Salmon Creek Road north of the Red Bridge; and

WHEREAS, on April 26, 2019, New York State Department of Transportation informed the Town of Lansing that it approved reducing the speed on Salmon Creek Road to 35 MPH for the first half mile north of the Red Bridge; and

WHEREAS, the speed limit on Salmon Creek Road now changes from 35 MPH to 55 MPH in a cluster of residential homes; and

WHEREAS, residents in this cluster have complained to the Town that they find people accelerating in front of their homes to be dangerous and disturbing to the peacefulness of their neighborhood; and

WHEREAS, moving the change in speed limit 600 feet to the north would move this speed change out of a residential cluster; and

WHEREAS, upon consideration and deliberation upon the same, the Town Board of the Town of Lansing has hereby

RESOLVED that the Town Board of the Town of Lansing supports the requested reduction in speed limit and hereby directs that the Town requests the New York State Department of Transportation to conduct a traffic study along Salmon Creek Road in the Town of Lansing for the purpose of considering reduced speed to enhance safety.